RESOLUTION OF THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PAIMER, ALASKA

2 6 4 4

WHEREAS the City of Palmer is engaged in the Telephone business, owning and operating it's own telephone system, and

WHEREAS there is presently no official schedule of Rates, nor Telephone Service Regulations for the governing of employees and the public, and

WHEREAS it is necessary and desirable that a Schedule of Rates and Telephone Service Regulations be adopted.

NOW THEREFORE be it hereby resolved by the Common Council of the City of Palmer in regular session assembled as follows:

(1) That certain Telephone Service Regulations and that certain Schedule of Rates for the City of Anchorage, Territory of Alaska, as approved by the Common Council of the City of Anchorage on the ______ day of September, 1951, and which became effective as of October 1, 1951, are hereby adopted and henceforth after the effective date hereinafter stated shall become the Official Schedule of Rates and the Official Telephone Service Regulations of the City of Palmer, except for the changes set forth in paragraph numbered two, hereof.

(2) a. Whenever the word ANCHORAGE appears, the word PAIMER shall be inserted in lieu thereof.

b. On page one under the title, ALLOWANCE FOR FAILURE OF SERVICE, ON LINE SEVEN THEREUNDER, the phrase "Forty-eight hours", is amended to read, "Seventy-two hours".

c. On page twenty-four under the title, PAY PHONES, on line two thereunder, the phrase "\$20.00" is amended to read, "\$10.00".

d. On page twenty-five under the title, SCHEDULE OF RATES, the rates for the classifications named below are amended as follows:

Rates for the Rural Areas:Business - one partyResidence - one partyResidence - two party10.00Residence - five party7.00Residence - ten party6.00

Installation charges Telephone 10.00

Deposit (refundable) 10.00

Pay Phone Toll Charge City to: Jonesville, Eska, Alpine, per 3 min. .20

e. These Telephone Service Regulations and Schedule of Rates, together with amendments provided herein, shall become effective December 1, 1952.

f. All changes in the above stated Telephone Service Regulations and Schedule of Rates for the City of Anchorage, as provided herein, when made on the original documents, shall be initialed by the City Clerk of Palmer.

Approved by the Common Council for the City of Palmer, 25 day of November 1952.

MAYOR, CITY OF PALMER

Attest: /s/__L. K. Mooers_____ City Clerk

· · · ·

· · ·